analysis, input costs foreseen in individual VCs to be incurred by the project have been
excluded in the overall analysis as they are already incorporated in the activity models.

23. Sensitivity analysis, Risks and Assumptions: To test the robustness of the overall
project analysis, a sensitivity analysis has been carried out to measure variations due to

unforeseen factors and relevant risks.

24. A change in project benefits by 20 per cent increase in costs and decrease in benefits using
the same proportion yields an ERR of 17 per cent and 16 per cent with a positive NPV of
US$26.4 million and US$20.3 million respectively. An increase in project benefits by either
10 per cent & 20 per cent yields a higher of 20 percent & 21 per cent respectively both with
positive NPV. A delay in project benefits by 1 & 2 years still yields positive results as it yields
17 per cent and 15 per cent both posting positive net present values. Results of the

sensitivity analysis indicate that the project remains economically viable under the various
assumptions considered. The detailed and summary of the sensitivity analysis is presented
in the tables below.

Sensitivity analysis matrix:

IRR NPV (US$) Indicative unforeseen Risks

19% 30,524

-10% 18% 25,433

-20% 16% 20,342

-30% 15% 15,251

10% 18% 28,486

20% 17% 26,447

50% 14% 21,057

1 Year 17% 24,605

2 Years 15% 19,125

10% 20% 35,615

20% 21% 40,706

Cost Increase

Sensitivity analysis matrix

%

Base Scenario

Decrease of Project benefits The uncertainty of the selected value chains.

Delay in disbursement of funds. Delay in project

implementation due to the time required to train and

orient new project staff

Increase in input coosts as a result of inflation

Delay of benefits

Increase of benefits
High adoption rate compared to the EFA assumption

as a result of high uptake of proposed interventions

Detailed sensitivity analysis:

25. The baseline results of RLRP indicate that the project is able to yield ERR of 19 per cent with